

No. 04-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN A. RAPANOS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

GREER S. GOLDMAN

ELLEN J. DURKEE

TODD S. KIM

KATHERINE W. HAZARD
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 14 |
| Argument: | |
| I. The Corps and EPA have reasonably defined the CWA term “the waters of the United States” to include wetlands adjacent to tributaries of traditional navigable waters | 17 |
| A. The Corps and EPA have reasonably defined the CWA term “the waters of the United States” to include all tributaries of traditional navigable waters | 19 |
| B. The Corps and EPA have reasonably defined the CWA term “the waters of the United States” to include “wetlands adjacent to” all other covered waters, including tributaries of traditional navigable waters | 32 |
| II. Congress’s grant of federal regulatory jurisdiction over wetlands adjacent to tributaries of traditional navigable waters is a permissible exercise of congressional power under the Commerce Clause | 38 |
| A. Application of the CWA to petitioners’ wetlands is plainly a permissible exercise of congressional power to regulate the channels of interstate commerce | 39 |
| B. Application of the CWA to wetlands adjacent to tributaries is plainly a permissible exercise of congressional power to regulate a class of activities that substantially affect interstate commerce | 44 |
| Conclusion | 50 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) | 40 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) . . . | 43, 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) . . | 25, 27 |
| <i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) | 27 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 39 |
| <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941) | 41 |
| <i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) | 45 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Lottery Case (Champion v. Ames)</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (1974) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 312 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 972 (2004) | 20, 29, 39, 41, 44, 49 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-623 (filed Nov. 11, 2005) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 38, 39, 40, 45 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 39, 45 |
| <i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 339 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 972 (2004) | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) | 39 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const. Art I, § 8 : | |
| Commerce Clause | 38, 39, 42, 43, 46 |
| Necessary and Proper Clause | 43 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> | 48 |
| Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>): | 1, 2, 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(a) | 2, 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(a)(2) | 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(b) | 37, 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1288(b)(2)(F) | 37 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311 (§ 301) | 12, 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311(a) (§ 301(a)) | 2, 11, 13, 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1312 | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1313 | 20 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. 1313(a) | 37 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1313(c) | 37 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1313(c)(2)(A) | 47 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1313(e) | 37 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1316 | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1317 | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1318 (§ 308) | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1319 (§ 309) | 5, 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1319(c)(2)(A) | 11 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1321 | 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1328 | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1329 | 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1341 | 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342 (§ 402) | 3, 6, 20, 21, 49 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(4) | 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(5) | 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(b) | 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(A) | 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(B) | 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1343(c)(1)(C) | 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344 (§ 404) | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(a) (§ 404(a)) | 3, 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(b) | 40 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(c) | 41, 47 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(g) (§ 404(g)) | 3, 6, 24, 28, 38 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(g)(1) (§ 404(g)(1)) | 5, 15, 23, 24 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(h)(1)(D)-(F) | 5 |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(h)(2)(A) | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(j) | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(n) | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362 | 7 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(6) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(7) | 2, 19 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(12) | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A) | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1160(a)(1970) | 25 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1160(g)(1970) | 25 |
| Federal Water Pollution Control Act | |
| Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, | |
| 86 Stat. 816 | 1, 2 |
| Refuse Act of 1899, 33 U.S.C. 407 <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act, ch. 425, | |
| § 13, 30 Stat. 1152 | 25 |
| 33 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 209.120(d)(1)(1974) | 3 |
| Section 209.120(d)(2) (1976) | 4 |
| Section 209.120(e)(2) (1976) | 4 |
| Section 320.1(a)(6) | 31 |
| Section 323.2(a)(2) (1985) | 36 |
| Section 323.2(a)(3) (1985) | 36 |
| Section 323.2(a)(5) (1985) | 36 |
| Section 323.2(a)(7) (1985) | 32, 36 |
| Section 325.9 | 31 |
| Section 328.3 | 7 |
| Section 328.3(a) | 6, 7 |

VIII

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Section 328.3(a)(1) | 7, 17 |
| Section 328.3(a)(2) | 36 |
| Section 328.3(a)(3) | 36 |
| Section 328.3(a)(5) | 7, 17 |
| Section 328.3(a)(7) | 7, 13, 18, 32 |
| Section 328.3(b) | 7 |
| Section 328.3(c) | 7 |
| Section 331.2 | 31 |
| 40 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 230.3(s) | 7 |
| Section 233.70 | 6 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. (1977): | |
| p. 10,420 | 5 |
| p. 10,434 | 5 |
| p. 26,712 | 22 |
| p. 26,728 | 5 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Chesapeake Bay Program Ofc., U.S. Env'l Protection Agency, Region III, <i>Setting and Allocating the Chesapeake Bay Basin Nutrient and Sediment Loads: The Collaborative Process, Technical Tools and Innovative Approaches</i> (Dec. 2003) < http://www.chesapeakebay.net/caploads.htm > | 30 |
| Exec. Order No. 11,574, 35 Fed. Reg. 19,627 (1970) | 26 |
| 36 Fed. Reg. 6565 (1971) | 26 |
| 39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (1974) | 3 |

IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| 40 Fed. Reg. (1975): | |
| p. 31,320 | 4 |
| p. 31,321 | 4 |
| p. 31,324 | 4 |
| p. 31,325 | 4 |
| p. 31,326 | 4 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. (1977): | |
| p. 37,124 | 4 |
| p. 37,127 | 26 |
| p. 37,128 | 34 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 830, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) | 2 |
| <i>Mississippi River Basin & Gulf of Mexico Hypoxia, Upper Mississippi</i> < http://www.epa.gov/msbasin/subbasins/upper/index.htm > | 30 |
| William J. Mitsch et al., <i>Reducing Nitrogen Loading to the Gulf of Mexico from the Mississippi River Basin: Strategies to Counter a Persistent Ecological Problem</i> , 51 <i>BioScience</i> 373 (2001) | 30 |
| Nancy N. Rabalais et al., <i>Beyond Science into Policy: Gulf of Mexico Hypoxia and the Mississippi River</i> , 52 <i>BioScience</i> 129 (2002) | 30 |
| S. Conf. Rep. No. 1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) | 2 |
| S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) | 20, 26 |
| Susquehanna River Basin Comm'n, <i>Susquehanna River Basin: Everyone Lives in a Watershed</i> (1998) < http://www.srbc.net/docs/EveryoneLives.pdf > | 30 |

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Lance Wood, <i>Don't Be Misled: CWA Jurisdiction Extends to All Non-Navigable Tributaries of the Traditional Navigable Waters and to Their Adjacent Wetlands</i> , 34 <i>Envtl. L. Rptr. (Envtl. L. Inst.)</i> 10,187 (2004) | 21 |
